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516 Third Avenue
Seattle, WA 98104

KI NG COU NTY 1200 King County Courthouse

Signature Report

December 11, 2001

Ordinance 14273

~ Proposed No. 2001-0516.2 ' Sponsors McKenna

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2001 levy of property
taxes in King County for collection in the year 2002; and

amending Ordinance 14247, Section 2.

PREAMBLE:

In accbrdanée.witil stéte law, the ‘city of Seattle and the sfate of

Washington have sepafately certiﬁgd to the county assessor the city and

| state 2001 property tax levy for collection in 2002. The reméining taxing
districts in the county certified to the county council the levy amounts

deéired to be imposed this year for collection in 2002;

BE IT ORDAINED BY. THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:

SECTION 1. The county assessor of King County has certified to the
metropolitan K'ing' County council that the assessed valuation of the County of King as
finally equalized amounts to $209,830,224,530 and as adjusted for senior‘citizens |
exemptions provided fof in RCW_ 84.36.381 and for omitted assessments in accordance -

with RCW 84.40.080‘is $208,058,413,042.
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SECTION 2. The metropolitan King County council imposes the levies necessary

to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2002 as listed below. These amounts do not

mclude the total of estimated revenues from sources other than taxation, including

available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net from bond warrant issues. In

accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sum for property'taxes

available to the couhty related to new construction, improvements to property, and any

increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating the amount of

regular property tax monies needed, the council was cognizant of this sum and it is

therefore included in the following levy totals.
FUND
COUNTY
- CURRENT EXPENSE |

HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH
VETERANS’ AID |
RIVER IMPROVEMENT
INTER-COUNTY RIVER IMP.
BOND REDEMPTION - LIMITED
AFIS
UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS
CONSERVATION FUTURES
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES

TOTAL COUNTY

UNINCORPORATED COUNTY - ROADS

217,900,932
4,442,368
1,999,066
2,363,135

50,000
13,493,387
1 1,230,566
39,500;000
13,114,389
52,457,556

356,551,399

55,069,054
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29 SECTION 3. The metropolitan King County council certifies the levies of the
30 following taxing districts:

PORT OF SEATTLE $39,803,889

CITIES AND TOWNS

| ALGONA 497,284
AUBURN (King County portion only) 11,525,924
BEAUX ARTS 61,000
BELLEVUE 27,428,484
BLACK DIAMOND 751,975
BOTHELL (King Cbunty portion only) | 3,235,560_
BURIEN 3,703,461
CARNATION 205,‘912 3
CLYDE HILL 693,093
COVINGTON 1,335,719
DES MOINES 3,102,155
DUVALL 692,004
ENUMCLAW 1,626,314
FEDERAL WAY 7,764,887
HUNTS POINT 217,535
ISSAQUAH 3,885,880
KENMORE | 3,269,157
KENT 23,613,928
KIRKLAND 9,668,107
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LAKE FOREST PARK
MAPLE VALLEY
MEDINA
MERCER ISLAND
MILTON (King County portion only)
NEWCASTLE
NORMANDY PARK
NORTH BEND
PACIFIC (King County portion only)
REDMOND
RENTON
SAMMAMISH
SEATAC
SHORELINE
' SKYKOMISH
SNOQUALMIE
| TUKWILA
WOODINVILLE

YARROW POINT

TOTAL CITIES AND TOWNS

WATER AND SEWER DISTRICTS

BRYN MAWR — LAKERIDGE

" FIRE, DISTRICTS

2,441,328
1,662,829
1,890,588
8,093,924

124,639
2,509,222
1,246,913

854,702

608,454

13,088,139

18,678,514

13,635,000
8,517,073
6,496,092

,46,9i6 '
1,540,055
9,848,848
2,376,327

377,198

197,315,140

39,035
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4,286,104
7,149,485
7,197,491
2,482,120
1,852,782 .

569,239

2,839,254 -

134,372
1,362,166
8,549 
1,265,374
2,837,335
854,364
561,869
39,757
3,085,000
15,227,347
4,227,959
843,763
11,022,357
2,045,451
2,504,474

4,319,009
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44
45
47
50

49/51 (King County portion only)

TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS

MISCELLANEOUS

| RURAL LIBRARY (Klng Cdunty portion only)
" HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO..1 |

HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2

HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 4

CEMETERY DISTRICT NO. 1’

VASHON MAURY PARKS

NORTHSHORE PARKS & REC (King Cty only)
GREEN RIVER FLOOD ZONE |
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES
ISSAQUAH LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES

~ REDMOND LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES

TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS

SCHOOLS

SEATTLE
FEDERAL WAY

ENUMCLAW

2,693,973
1,725,952
129,027
172,070
39,551

71,476,194

64,361,215
2,226,641
11,576,951
2,461,490
88,146
522',749
240,831
799,427
52,457,556
500,000
570,000

135,805,006

184,370,525
33,454,000

10,024,819
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FIFE (King County portion ohly) 1,286,297
MERCER ISLAND 11,786,415
HIGHLINE 29,393,015

VASHON ISLAND 4,660,329
RENTON 31,422,973
SKYKOMISH 134,000
BELLEVUE 49,731,462
RIVERVIEW 7,172,875
AUBURN (King County portion only) 30,044,987
TAHOMA 12,063,520
TUKWILA 9,149,597
SNOQUALMIE VALLEY 10,541,679
" ISSAQUAH 38,575,742
SHORELINE 28,300,000
LAKE WASHINGTON 68,864,117
KENT 56,435,850
NORTHSHORE (King County portion only) 42,003,241

TOTAL SCHOOLS | - 689415443
GRAND TOTAL $1,515,475,160

SECTION 4. Ordinance 14247, Section 2, is hereby amended to read as follows:

For collection of the county regular property tax levy in 2002, the council hereby

authorizes a property tax increase of ((3;511;462)) 3,930,262 dollars over the prior year.

This is a percentage increase of ((1-47)) 1.64 percent. This increase is exclusive of any
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amount resulting from hew construction valued in 2001, any increase in value of state-
assessed property for 2001 and any amount necessary to fund tax refunds paid in 2001.

This increase will result in a total property tax levy of ((242;79%358)) 244,141,052

 dollars, exclusive of the amounts referred to above.

SECTION 5. A. The sheriff and the prosecuting attorney each shall submit a
report on projected expenditures for Green river murder investigation and prosecution
threugh December 31, 2003. The executive shall submit a financial pian for fundmg
Green river murder investigation and prosecution costs through December 31, 2003.

These reports and financial plan shall be sﬁbmitted to the council by January 31, 2002.

B. The sheriff and the prosecuﬁng attorney each shall submit an annual report on
expenditeres, including but not limited to, AFIS levy revenue e'xpenditureé, on the Green - |
river murder invesﬁgation and prosecution tﬁrough September 30 of 'each year uﬁ toand -
includjﬁg September 30, 2004. Such report shall be suBmitted to the council w1th the )
executive's annual King County proposed budget. | '

SECTION 6. The additional levy amount for AFIS purposes authorized by this

ordinance $1,374,962, shall be used only for the purposes of AFIS expenditures related to
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any Green river murder investigation and prosecution, including, but not limited to, the

current prosecution and other Green river homicides.

Ordinance 14273 was introduced on 10/29/01 and passed as amended by the |
Metropolitan King County Council on 12/10/01, by the following vote:

Yes: 10 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Ms. Miller, Mr. Phillips, Mr. Pelz, Mr.
McKenna, Ms. Sullivan, Mr. Pullen, Mr. Gossett, Mr. Irons and Ms. Patterson
No: 0 ' '
Excused: 3 - Ms. Fimia, Mr. Nickels and Ms. Hague

|

Pete von Reichbauer, Chair

ATTEST:

QVMWMM

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council .

APPROVED this & day on@Mw/iom

Ron Sims, County Executive

Attachments None




