

KING COUNTY

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Signature Report

December 11, 2001

Ordinance 14273

AN ORDINANCE relating to the 2001 levy of property

Proposed No. 2001-0516.2

Sponsors McKenna

2	taxes in King County for collection in the year 2002; and
3	amending Ordinance 14247, Section 2.
4	
5	
6	PREAMBLE:
7	In accordance with state law, the city of Seattle and the state of
8	Washington have separately certified to the county assessor the city and
9	state 2001 property tax levy for collection in 2002. The remaining taxing
10	districts in the county certified to the county council the levy amounts
11 -	desired to be imposed this year for collection in 2002.
12	BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY:
13	SECTION 1. The county assessor of King County has certified to the
14	metropolitan King County council that the assessed valuation of the County of King as
15	finally equalized amounts to \$209,830,224,530 and as adjusted for senior citizens
16	exemptions provided for in RCW 84.36.381 and for omitted assessments in accordance
17	with RCW 84.40.080 is \$208,058,413,042.

SECTION 2. The metropolitan King County council imposes	the levies necessary
to fund estimated expenditures for the year 2002 as listed below. The	ese amounts do not
include the total of estimated revenues from sources other than taxati	on, including
available surplus and such expenditures as are to be net from bond wa	arrant issues. In
accordance with state law, the King County assessor calculated a sun	n for property taxes
available to the county related to new construction, improvements to	property, and any
increase in the assessed value of state assessed property. In calculating	ng the amount of
regular property tax monies needed, the council was cognizant of this	s sum and it is
therefore included in the following levy totals.	
<u>FUND</u>	<u>TAX</u>
COUNTY	
CURRENT EXPENSE	217,900,932
HUMAN SERVICES FUND/MENTAL HEALTH	4,442,368
VETERANS' AID	1,999,066
RIVER IMPROVEMENT	2,363,135
INTER-COUNTY RIVER IMP.	50,000
BOND REDEMPTION - LIMITED	13,493,387
AFIS	11,230,566
UNLIMITED G.O. BONDS	39,500,000
CONSERVATION FUTURES	13,114,389
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES	52,457,556
TOTAL COUNTY	356,551,399
UNINCORPORATED COUNTY - ROADS	55,069,054

KIRKLAND

29	SECTION 3. The metropolitan King County council certifies t	he levies of the
30	following taxing districts:	
	PORT OF SEATTLE	\$39,803,889
	CITIES AND TOWNS	
	ALGONA	497,284
	AUBURN (King County portion only)	11,525,924
	BEAUX ARTS	61,000
	BELLEVUE	27,428,484
	BLACK DIAMOND	751,975
٠	BOTHELL (King County portion only)	3,235,560
	BURIEN	3,703,461
	CARNATION	205,912
	CLYDE HILL	693,093
	COVINGTON	1,335,719
	DES MOINES	3,102,155
	DUVALL	692,004
	ENUMCLAW	1,626,314
	FEDERAL WAY	7,764,887
	HUNTS POINT	217,535
	ISSAQUAH	3,885,880
	KENMORE	3,269,157
	KENT	23,613,928
	·	

9,668,107

LAKE FOREST PARK	2,441,328
MAPLE VALLEY	1,662,829
MEDINA	1,890,588
MERCER ISLAND	8,093,924
MILTON (King County portion only)	124,639
NEWCASTLE	2,509,222
NORMANDY PARK	1,246,913
NORTH BEND	854,702
PACIFIC (King County portion only)	608,454
REDMOND	13,088,139
RENTON	18,678,514
SAMMAMISH	13,635,000
SEATAC	8,517,073
SHORELINE	6,496,092
SKYKOMISH	46,916
SNOQUALMIE	1,540,055
TUKWILA	9,848,848
WOODINVILLE	2,376,327
YARROW POINT	377,198
TOTAL CITIES AND TOWNS	197,315,140
WATER AND SEWER DISTRICTS	
BRYN MAWR – LAKERIDGE	39,035
FIRE DISTRICTS	

2		4,286,104
4	•	7,149,485
10		7,197,491
11		2,482,120
13		1,852,782
14		569,239
16		2,839,254
17		134,372
20		1,362,166
24		8,549
. 25		1,265,374
26		2,837,335
27		854,364
28		561,869
31		39,757
34		3,085,000
36		5,227,347
37		4,227,959
38		843,763
39		11,022,357
40		2,045,451
41		2,504,474
43		4,319,009

44	2,693,973
45	1,725,952
47	129,027
50	172,070
49/51 (King County portion only)	39,551
TOTAL FIRE DISTRICTS	71,476,194
MISCELLANEOUS	
RURAL LIBRARY (King County portion only)	64,361,215
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1	2,226,641
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 2	11,576,951
HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 4	2,461,490
CEMETERY DISTRICT NO. 1	88,146
VASHON MAURY PARKS	522,749
NORTHSHORE PARKS & REC (King Cty only)	240,831
GREEN RIVER FLOOD ZONE	799,427
EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICES	52,457,556
ISSAQUAH LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES	500,000
REDMOND LIBRARY CAPITAL FACILITIES	570,000
TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS	135,805,006
SCHOOLS	
SEATTLE	184,370,525
FEDERAL WAY	33,454,000
ENUMCLAW	10,024,819

	FIFE (King County portion only)	1,286,297
	MERCER ISLAND	11,786,415
	HIGHLINE	29,393,015
	VASHON ISLAND	4,660,329
	RENTON	31,422,973
	SKYKOMISH	134,000
٠	BELLEVUE	49,731,462
	RIVERVIEW	7,172,875
	AUBURN (King County portion only)	30,044,987
	ТАНОМА	12,063,520
	TUKWILA	9,149,597
	SNOQUALMIE VALLEY	10,541,679
	ISSAQUAH	38,575,742
	SHORELINE	28,300,000
	LAKE WASHINGTON	68,864,117
	KENT	56,435,850
	NORTHSHORE (King County portion only)	42,003,241
T	OTAL SCHOOLS	659,415,443
	GRAND TOTAL	\$1,515,475,160
	SECTION 4. Ordinance 14247, Section 2, is hereby amended	to read as follows:
	For collection of the county regular property tax levy in 2002,	the council hereby
au	thorizes a property tax increase of ((3,511,462)) 3,930,262 dollars of	over the prior year.
Tł	uis is a percentage increase of ((1.47)) 1.64 percent. This increase is	s exclusive of any
		•

48

49

50

35	amount resulting from new construction valued in 2001, any increase in value of state-
36	assessed property for 2001 and any amount necessary to fund tax refunds paid in 2001.
37	This increase will result in a total property tax levy of ((242,797,358)) 244,141,052
38	dollars, exclusive of the amounts referred to above.
39	SECTION 5. A. The sheriff and the prosecuting attorney each shall submit a
40	report on projected expenditures for Green river murder investigation and prosecution
41	through December 31, 2003. The executive shall submit a financial plan for funding
4 2	Green river murder investigation and prosecution costs through December 31, 2003.
43	These reports and financial plan shall be submitted to the council by January 31, 2002.
44	B. The sheriff and the prosecuting attorney each shall submit an annual report on
45	expenditures, including but not limited to, AFIS levy revenue expenditures, on the Green
46	river murder investigation and prosecution through September 30 of each year up to and
47	including September 30, 2004. Such report shall be submitted to the council with the

SECTION 6. The additional levy amount for AFIS purposes authorized by this ordinance \$1,374,962, shall be used only for the purposes of AFIS expenditures related to

executive's annual King County proposed budget.

any Green river murder investigation and prosecution, including, but not limited to, the 51 52 current prosecution and other Green river homicides.

53

Ordinance 14273 was introduced on 10/29/01 and passed as amended by the Metropolitan King County Council on 12/10/01, by the following vote:

> Yes: 10 - Mr. von Reichbauer, Ms. Miller, Mr. Phillips, Mr. Pelz, Mr. McKenna, Ms. Sullivan, Mr. Pullen, Mr. Gossett, Mr. Irons and Ms. Patterson No: 0

Excused: 3 - Ms. Fimia, Mr. Nickels and Ms. Hague

KING COUNTY COUNCIL Pete von Reichbauer, Chair

ATTEST:

Anne Noris, Clerk of the Council

Ron Sims, County Executive

Attachments

None